WHEREAS, by its Resolution of Intention duly passed and adopted on the 6th. day of September, I927, it was resolved by the Board of Trustees and City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, that the public interest and convenience required the following public work to be done in said City; and said Board of Trustees and City Council of said City did by said Resolution of Intention declare its intention to order the following public work in said City, towit: The closing up and vacating of that portion of Fifth Avenue in said City of Chula Vista, County of San Diego, State of California in Quarter Section I25, according to Map No. 505 of Chula Vista, between the South line of the North Half of said Quarter Section I25 and a point 390.24 feet Southerly from said South line.

AND WHEREAS, notices of the passage of said Resolution of Intention have been duly posted by the Street Superintendent of said City of Chula Vista. in the way and menner provided by law as appears by his affidavit thereof on file with the City Clerk of said City and the notice required by law relating thereto has been duly published in the manner and for the requisite time required by law, as appears by the affidavit of the publisher of the paper in which same was so printed, on file with said City Clerk, and no objections having been made or filed as required by law or otherwise in opposition to the closing/and vacating of said portion of said Fifth Avenue and more than ten days having elapsed since the last publication of said notice, and all proceedings required by law with reference to the closing up and vacating of said portion of said Fifth Avenue having been duly taken and complied with and the said Board of Trustees and City Council of said City of Chula Vista having acquired jurisdiction to order the closing up and vacating of said portion of said Fifth Avenue and there being no assessment necessary or required for the cost, damages or expenses of the same.

IT IS THEREFORE HEREBY RESOLVED, DETERMINED AND ORDERED, that all of that portion of Fifth Avenue, a public street, in the City of Chula Vista, County of San Diego, State of California, described as follows, towit: in Quarter Section I25, according to Map No. 505 of Chula Vista, between the South line of the North Half of said Quarter Section I25 and a point 390.24 feet Southerly from said South line be and the same is hereby closed up and

vacated as such portion of said Fifth Street and the same and all thereof, so described, is hereby and by this Resolution and Order abndoned, closed up and vacated, and no claim thereto as said portion of said Fifth Avenue exists or is made by said City of Chula Vista as a portion of said Fifth Avenue.

Passed adopted and approved by the Board of Trautees and City Council, of the City of Chula Vista, California, this //t/day of October, 1927, by the following vote, towit:

AYES: Trustees

Councilmen

Peters

NOES: Trustees,

Councilmen _ //ov

ABSENT: Trustees

Councilmen

President of the Board of Trustees and Mayor of the City of Chula Vista, California.

City Clerk of the City of Chula

Vista, California.

I hereby approve the foregoing Resolution this // day of October, 1927.

President of the Board of Trustees and Mayor of the City of Chula Vista

California.